



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RRI ASSOCIATES LLC and WB-US
ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Defendants-Below/Appellants,

v.

HUNTINGTON WAY ASSOCIATES,
LLC, as successor in interest to
WHIPPOORWILL FARM
ASSOCIATES, LLC, f/k/a KINGFISH
RRI LLC, individually and derivatively
on behalf of WRRH LLC,

Plaintiff-Below/Appellee,

v.

WRRH LLC,

Nominal Party.

Case No. 316, 2023

On appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of Delaware
Case No. 2022-0761-LWW

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Michael N. Ungar
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Nicholas B. Wille
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
ULMER & BERNE LLP
1660 West 2nd Street, Suite 1100
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 583-7180

Dated: December 1, 2023

ASHBY & GEDDES, P.A.
Richard D. Heins (#3000)
Tiffany Geyer Lydon (#3950)
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 654-1888

*Attorneys for Appellants
RRI Associates LLC and WB-US
Enterprises, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Can and Should Vacate the Tribunal’s Award for Failing to Conduct the Independent Valuation of the Franchise Business It Found the Agreement Required	2
II. The Tribunal’s Award of Pre-Judgment Interest Violates the Agreement and Delivers an Undeserved Windfall to Kingfish.....	7
III. The Agreement Does Not Permit the Tribunal to Order Westmont to Pay the Full Costs of the Third Qualified Appraiser.....	12
IV. Kingfish Ignores the Tribunal’s Own Description of the Assets Being Valued, and the Tax Consequences from a Sale of those Assets.	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Delaware River & Bay Auth. v. Kopacz</i> , 584 F.3d 622 (3d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Duncan v. Theratx, Inc.</i> , 775 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2001)	10
<i>Gonsalves v. Straight Arrow Publishers, Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 357 (Del. 1997)	4, 5, 6
<i>In re Happy Child World, Inc.</i> , No. CV 3402-VCS, 2020 WL 7240714 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2020).....	10
<i>Lum v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. C.A. 78C-MY-55, 1982 WL 1585 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 27, 1982), <i>aff'd sub nom. Lum, Lum, Lum v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 461 A.2d 693 (Del. 1983) ...	8
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999)	5
<i>MHP Mgmt., LLC v. DTR MHP Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2208900 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2022).....	2
<i>Obsidian Fin. Grp., LLC v. Identity Theft Guard Sols., Inc.</i> , No. CV 2020-0485-JRS, 2021 WL 1578201 (Del. Ch. Apr. 22, 2021).....	9
<i>Schulze v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIVA07C02289FSS, 2009 WL 3630837 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 17, 2009) 10	10
<i>U.S. Airline Pilots Ass'n v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 604 Fed. App'x 142 (3d Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 5757653 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2005)	9
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262	4
